

HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 19

Friday, February 7, 2025
HOUSE CONVENES AT 11:00 AM

ROLL CALL

INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2310–

HB 2310, AN ACT concerning individuals with developmental or intellectual disabilities and direct support workers; enacting the career advancement, resources, employment and supports for the disability workforce act, providing for the development of career education programs and other efforts by the secretary for aging and disability services to encourage the growth of support for individuals with disabilities as a profession; requiring the secretary to develop career education and enhancement programs for such professionals; mandating performance-based contracting for managed care organizations and other disability services providers; providing for the development of processes and procedures that facilitate choice by individuals with disabilities of service providers and the nature of the service; requiring rate parity across all state waiver programs; requiring the secretary to develop and implement an online data portal system for the management of waitlists and the provision of information to and communication with individuals with disabilities on a waitlist or receiving services through a waiver program administered by the secretary; requiring the secretary of labor to initiate or enhance classification of and information regarding the disability service provider workforce and publish such information; providing that certain direct support workers may be covered by the state health plan; amending K.S.A. 75-6506 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

2311–

HB 2311, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to the secretary for children and families; prohibiting the secretary from adopting and enforcing policies for placement, custody or appointment of a custodian that may conflict with sincerely held religious or moral beliefs regarding sexual orientation or gender identity; creating a right of action for violations.

Committee on Child Welfare and Foster Care
(Child Welfare and Foster Care)

2312–

HB 2312, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to certified drug abuse treatment programs; excluding certain offenders convicted of a nonperson felony from participation in such programs; authorizing community correctional services officers to complete criminal risk-need assessments for divertees who are committed to such programs; amending K.S.A. 21-6824 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 75-52,144 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

2313–

HB 2313, AN ACT concerning state-issued devices and networks; relating to artificial intelligence platforms; prohibiting the use of artificial intelligence platforms of concern on such devices and networks.

Committee on Financial Institutions and Pensions
(Legislative Modernization)

2314–

HB 2314, AN ACT concerning healthcare; relating to secretary for disability and aging services; establishing peer support specialist certification standards; requiring a background check for certification; directing the secretary for health and environment to pursue a medicaid code for telehealth services provided by peer support specialists; authorizing the secretary for aging and disability services to adopt rules and regulations; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 22-4715 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Social Services Budget
(Social Services Budget)

2315–

HB 2315, AN ACT concerning days of commemoration; designating every September 9 as Kansas fetal alcohol spectrum disorders day.

Committee on Health and Human Services
(Health and Human Services)

2316–

HB 2316, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to the collection of civil penalties for violations of correction orders; establishing the disability community services providers civil monetary penalty reinvestment fund and the adult care homes civil monetary penalty reinvestment fund; amending

K.S.A. 39-949 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 39-2016 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Health and Human Services
(Health and Human Services)

2317–

HB 2317, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to the Kansas department of health and environment; establishing the fetal alcohol spectrum disorders task force; providing for the membership and dissolution thereof; requiring the study of fetal alcohol spectrum disorders.

Committee on Health and Human Services
(Health and Human Services)

2318–

HB 2318, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to income tax; providing that future tax rate decreases be contingent on exceeding revenue estimates; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 79-32,110 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

2319–

HB 2319, AN ACT concerning drivers' licenses; relating to the division of vehicles; permitting the division of vehicles to establish or contract with an entity to issue digital proof of driver's licenses and digital proof of identification; regulating the use thereof; providing fees on such digital proof of driver's license and identification cards; amending K.S.A. 8-235, 8-240, 8-1325 and 8-1328 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 8-243 and 8-1324 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Transportation

(Transportation)

2320–

HB 2320, AN ACT concerning education; relating to school districts; relating to children in the custody of the secretary for children and families; requiring transfer of a child's records when such child's placement is changed by the secretary and establishing a deadline for the transfer of such records; authorizing children in the custody of the secretary to attend any school district; authorizing such children to remain enrolled in and continue attending the school of origin; amending K.S.A. 38-2218 and 72-3439 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 72-3122, 72-3123 and 72-3124 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget
(K-12 Education Budget)

REPORTS OF SELECT COMMITTEES

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions~~4-~~

SB 4, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to advance voting ballots; requiring the return of such ballots by 7:00 p.m. on the day of the election; amending K.S.A. 25-1132 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Elections)

~~6-~~

SB 6, AN ACT concerning elections; prohibiting the use of any form of ranked-choice voting methods in conducting elections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Elections)

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE RESOLUTIONS

Motions and Resolutions Offered on a Previous Day

THE UNFINISHED BUSINESS BEFORE THE HOUSE

Consent Calendar**2044--(Third Day)**

HB 2044, AN ACT concerning insurance; requiring that third party administrators maintain separate fiduciary accounts for individual payors and not contain funds collected or held on behalf of multiple payors and disclose to the commissioner of insurance any bankruptcy petition filed by or on behalf of such administrator pursuant to chapter 9 or chapter 11 of the United States bankruptcy code; amending K.S.A. 40-3807 and 40-3809 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)
(Be Passed)

2045--(Third Day)

HB 2045, AN ACT concerning insurance; reducing the number of board members appointed by the commissioner on certain insurance-related boards and the frequency of the meetings of the committee on surety bonds and

insurance; amending K.S.A. 40-2102, 40-2109, 40-3116, 40-3413 and 75-4101 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)
(Be Passed)

Final Action on Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2049–

HB 2049, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to licensing requirements for insurance agents and public adjusters; pertaining to suspension, revocation, denial of licensure and licensure renewal; amending K.S.A. 40-5510 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-4909 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Be Passed as Amended)

2050–

HB 2050, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to the powers, duties and responsibilities of the commissioner of insurance; authorizing the commissioner of insurance to set the amount of certain fees; requiring the publication of certain fees in the Kansas register; amending K.S.A. 40-205a, 40-218, 40-252, 40-2,133, 40-504, 40-956, 40-22a04, 40-2604, 40-2702, 40-3213, 40-3304, 40-3812, 40-3813, 40-3814, 40-4103, 40-4116, 40-4323, 40-4334, 40-4503, 40-5003 and 40-5509 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-3823, 40-3824, 40-4209, 40-4302 and 40-4903 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 40-3217.

Committee on Insurance

(Be Passed as Amended)

Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur

General Orders

2029–

HB 2029, AN ACT concerning roads and highways; designating a portion of K-5 highway as the Rep Marvin S Robinson memorial highway; redesignating a current portion of the Harry Darby memorial highway for interstate highway 635; amending K.S.A. 68-1037 and repealing the existing section.

Representatives Penn, Amyx, Anderson, Awerkamp, Ballard, Barrett, Barth, Bergkamp, Bergquist, Blex, Bloom, Bohi, Borjon, Brantley, Bryce, Buehler, Butler, Carlin, B. Carpenter, W. Carpenter, Chauncey, Collins, Corbet, Croft, Curtis, Delperdang, Droge, Ellis, Esau, Essex, Estes, Fairchild, Francis, Gardner, Goddard, Goetz, Haskins, Hawkins, Helgerson, Helwig, Hill, Hoffman, Hoheisel, Howe, Howell, Howerton, Hoyer, Huebert, Humphries, James, Johnson, Kessler, King, Lewis, Long, Martinez, McDonald, McNorton,

Meyer, Miller, Minnix, Moser, Neely, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Oropeza, Osman, Pickert, Pishny, Poskin, Proctor, Rahjes, Reavis, Resman, Rhiley, Roeser, Roth, Sanders, Sawyer, Sawyer Clayton, Schlingensiepen, Schmoe, Schreiber, Schwertfeger, Seiwert, A. Smith, C. Smith, Steele, Stiens, Stogsdill, Sutton, Sweely, Tarwater, Thompson, Turk, Turner, VanHouden, Waggoner, Ward, Wasinger, Waymaster, Weigel, White, Wilborn, Willcott, K. Williams, L. Williams, Wolf, Woodard, Xu

(Transportation)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2042–

HB 2042, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to title insurance; requiring title agents to make their audit reports available for inspection upon request of the commissioner of insurance instead of submitting such reports annually; requiring the amount of surety bonds filed with the commissioner to be \$100,000; eliminating the controlled business exemption in certain counties; amending K.S.A. 40-1139 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-1137 and 40-2404 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2043–

HB 2043, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to unfair and deceptive acts or practices; requiring agents and insurers to respond to inquiries from the commissioner of insurance within 14 calendar days; authorizing certain rebate pilot programs to exceed one year in duration; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-2404 and 40-4909 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)
(Be Passed as Amended)

(The Line)

2027–

HB 2027, AN ACT concerning public assistance; reorganizing subsections of the public assistance statute; updating cross references; amending K.S.A. 39-757 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 39-709 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Welfare Reform

(Welfare Reform)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2011–

HB 2011, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to property tax; decreasing the rate of ad valorem tax imposed by a school district; increasing the extent of exemption for residential property from the statewide school levy; providing for certain transfers to the state school district finance fund; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 72-5133a, 72-5142 and 79-201x and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2071–

HB 2071, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to healthcare of minors; enacting the help not harm act; prohibiting healthcare providers from treating a child whose gender identity is inconsistent with the child's sex; authorizing a civil cause of action against healthcare providers for providing such treatments; restricting use of state funds to promote gender transitioning; prohibiting professional liability insurance from covering damages for healthcare providers that provide gender transition treatment to children; requiring professional discipline against a healthcare provider who performs such treatments; adding violation of the act to the definition of unprofessional conduct for physicians; amending K.S.A. 65-2837 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Health and Human Services

(Health and Human Services)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2030–

HB 2030, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to the vehicle dealers and manufacturers licensing act; excluding dealers and manufacturers of trailers from certain provisions thereof; exceptions thereto.

Committee on Transportation

(Transportation)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2040–

HB 2040, AN ACT concerning the state corporation commission; relating to electric transmission line siting permits; extending the time in which the commission shall make a final order on an electric transmission line siting application; amending K.S.A. 66-1,178 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications

(Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications)

(Be Passed)

2046–

HB 2046, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to travel insurance; authorizing insurers to file certain travel insurance policies under the accident and health line of insurance; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 40-2,239 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)

(Be Passed)

2052–

HB 2052, AN ACT concerning firearms; relating to the possession thereof; updating cross references in the personal and family protection act regarding the eligibility requirements to obtain a license to carry a concealed handgun; requiring a license be surrendered to the attorney general upon suspension or revocation of such license; providing for a transition from a provisional license

to a standard license; prohibiting the collection of personal information of an off-duty law enforcement officer entering buildings while armed or requiring such officer to wear any item identifying such person as a law enforcement officer or being armed; amending K.S.A. 75-7c07 and 75-7c22 and K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 75-7c04, 75-7c05 and 75-7c08 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
(Be Passed)

2092–

HB 2092, AN ACT concerning labor and employment; relating to professional employer organizations; providing that registrations of such organizations with the secretary of state shall expire on October 15 following issuance; providing an exception therefrom for registrations issued on or after January 1, 2025, that shall expire on October 15, 2026; making the time for filing annual audits by such organizations coincide with the time of renewing of registrations; limiting the means of providing surety by a professional employer organization with insufficient working capital to the provision of a bond and eliminating the market value measure of the sufficiency of such bond; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 44-1704 and 44-1706 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)
(Be Passed)

2061–

HB 2061, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to the crimes of trespassing on a critical infrastructure facility and criminal damage to a critical infrastructure facility; defining a critical infrastructure facility used for telecommunications or video services to include aboveground and belowground lines, cables, wires and certain other structures and equipment; amending K.S.A. 21-5818 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)
(Be Passed as Amended)

2120–

HB 2120, AN ACT concerning the disposition of state real property; authorizing the state board of regents on behalf of Kansas state university veterinary medical center to sell certain real property in the city of Omaha, Douglas county, Nebraska; authorizing the state board of regents on behalf of Kansas state university to sell certain real property in the city of Manhattan, Riley county, Kansas.

Representative Roeser

(Higher Education Budget)
(Be Passed)

2018–

HB 2018, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to the qualifications of poll workers; requiring poll workers be citizens of the United States and live within the state of Kansas; prohibiting the disqualification of active military members,

spouses or other dependents as poll workers on the basis of residency or registered voter status; amending K.S.A. 25-2804 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2021–

HB 2021, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to advance voting ballots; authorizing the secretary of state to adopt rules and regulations for the use of remote ballot boxes.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)

(Be Passed)

2033–

HB 2033, AN ACT concerning education; relating to at-risk educational programs; including programs and services provided by nonprofit organizations accredited by the international multisensory structured language education council as approved at-risk educational programs; amending K.S.A. 2024 Supp. 72-5153 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Education

(Education)

(Be Passed)

2047–

HB 2047, AN ACT concerning motor vehicle liability insurance; providing for the establishment of a web-based online insurance verification system for the verification of evidence of motor vehicle liability insurance; amending K.S.A. 8-173 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)

(Be Passed as Amended)

2054–

HB 2054, AN ACT concerning elections; relating to campaign contribution limits; increasing the limits on certain campaign contributions; eliminating such limits on contributions to party committees; amending K.S.A. 25-4153 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Elections

(Elections)

(Be Passed)

2068–

HB 2068, AN ACT concerning the practice of cosmetology; enacting the cosmetologist licensure compact to provide interstate practice privileges for cosmetologists.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

(Health and Human Services)

(Be Passed)

2085–

HB 2085, AN ACT concerning livestock; relating to the department of health

and environment; extending the expiration of permits issued under the water pollution control permit system from five to 10 years; allowing the secretary to issue permits for terms of less than 10 years, if valid cause exists; amending K.S.A. 65-166a and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Water

(Water)
(Be Passed)

2087–

HB 2087, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to nonadmitted insurers; requiring the commissioner of insurance to maintain a list of eligible nonadmitted insurers; authorizing certain nonadmitted insurers to transact business in Kansas with vehicle dealers and to provide excess coverage insurance on Kansas risks; specifying requirements and conditions therefor; amending K.S.A. 8-2405, 40-246b and 40-246e and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance

(Insurance)
(Be Passed)

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Bills Adversely Reported

Status of Bills and Resolutions

House bills passed and sent to Senate: Nos. 2004, 2020, 2037, 2048

House bills killed by House:

House bills passed by the Senate:

House bills in conference:

House bills killed by Senate:

House bills signed by the Governor:

House bills awaiting the signature of the governor:

House bills vetoed by Governor:

House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

House resolutions killed:

House resolutions adopted: Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005, 6006

House concurrent resolutions killed:

House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate: Nos. 5002, 5003, 5004

House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate: No. 5002

House concurrent resolutions in conference:

House concurrent resolutions killed by House:

House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:

Senate bills in conference:

Senate bills passed in House: No. 63

Senate bills killed by House:

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: No. 1601

Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:

House and Senate Bills in House Committees

Agriculture and Natural Resources—

House Bills: Nos. 2012, 2063, 2064, 2095, 2111, 2114, 2135, 2153, 2161, 2172, 2174, 2254, 2255, 2268, 2297

Senate Bills:

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget—

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Appropriations–

House Bills: Nos. 2007, 2082, 2165, 2237, 2290, 2293, 2294, 2301, 2308

Senate Bills:

Calendar and Printing–

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

Child Welfare and Foster Care–

House Bills: Nos. 2075, 2076, 2093, 2132, 2175, 2207, 2302

Senate Bills:

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development–

House Bills: Nos. 2035, 2088, 2090, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2123, 2151, 2158, 2229, 2239, 2291, 2292, 2304

Senate Bills:

Corrections and Juvenile Justice–

House Bills: Nos. 2177, 2179, 2192, 2215, 2221, 2227, 2228

Senate Bills:

Education–

House Bills: Nos. 2034, 2102, 2103, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2139, 2140, 2141, 2142, 2156, 2176, 2185, 2186, 2202, 2203, 2259, 2295, 2299

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5005

Senate Bills:

Elections–

House Bills: Nos. 2016, 2017, 2019, 2022, 2023, 2053, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2091, 2143, 2190, 2205, 2206, 2257, 2258, 2269

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5007, 5009

Senate Bills:

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications–

House Bills: Nos. 2032, 2041, 2107, 2108, 2109, 2110, 2148, 2149, 2180, 2225, 2226

Senate Bills:

Federal and State Affairs–

House Bills: Nos. 2026, 2028, 2051, 2065, 2066, 2094, 2104, 2115, 2127, 2146, 2147, 2150, 2164, 2167, 2171, 2196, 2198, 2200, 2204, 2265, 2279, 2283

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5001, 5006, 5010
Senate Bills:
Senate Concurrent Resolutions: No. 1602

Financial Institutions and Pensions–

House Bills: Nos. 2006, 2008, 2086, 2089, 2129, 2130, 2152, 2194, 2235, 2281, 2298
Senate Bills:

General Government Budget–

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Health and Human Services–

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2009, 2010, 2039, 2069, 2070, 2072, 2100, 2157, 2159, 2170, 2193, 2216, 2217, 2218, 2219, 2223, 2230, 2236, 2249, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2266, 2267, 2280, 2284, 2285, 2305, 2307
Senate Bills:

Higher Education Budget–

House Bills: Nos. 2195, 2248
Senate Bills:

Insurance–

House Bills: Nos. 2128, 2199, 2244, 2245, 2246, 2247, 2286, 2296
Senate Bills:

Interstate Cooperation–

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Judiciary–

House Bills: Nos. 2062, 2131, 2134, 2144, 2155, 2166, 2173, 2181, 2182, 2183, 2187, 2212, 2224, 2241, 2242, 2243, 2253, 2272, 2300, 2306, 2309
House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5008
Senate Bills:

K-12 Education Budget–

House Bills: No. 2303
Senate Bills:

Legislative Budget (House)–

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Legislative Modernization–

House Bills: Nos. 2060, 2238, 2270, 2271
Senate Bills:

Local Government–

House Bills: Nos. 2025, 2099, 2116, 2145, 2160, 2191, 2264, 2282
Senate Bills:

Rules and Journal–

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Social Services Budget–

House Bills: No. 2184
Senate Bills:

Taxation–

House Bills: Nos. 2001, 2005, 2013, 2014, 2024, 2036, 2038, 2058, 2059, 2067, 2073, 2074, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2083, 2084, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2125, 2126, 2133, 2154, 2162, 2163, 2189, 2197, 2208, 2209, 2210, 2211, 2231, 2232, 2233, 2234, 2275, 2276, 2277, 2278
Senate Bills: Nos. 10, 35

Transportation–

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2031, 2105, 2121, 2122, 2124, 2168, 2169, 2201, 2220, 2222, 2260, 2261, 2262, 2263, 2288, 2289
Senate Bills:

Transportation and Public Safety Budget–

House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Veterans and Military–

House Bills: Nos. 2188, 2213, 2214, 2256, 2273, 2274
Senate Bills:

Water–

House Bills: Nos. 2112, 2113
Senate Bills:

Welfare Reform—

House Bills: Nos. 2015, 2101, 2178, 2240, 2287

Senate Bills:

House Committee Agenda February 7, 2025

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at www.kslegislature.org. Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

Week of February 3 - 7, 2025

9:00 a.m.	Daily	112-N 346-S
Appropriations Federal and State Affairs		

9:00 a.m.	Appropriations Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446	112-N
-----------	--	-------

Friday, February 7

Request for bill introductions

Budget report outs scheduled for Thursday but not heard

Budget report out by Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget

Fort Hays State University

Pittsburg State University

Budget report out by Chairperson Buehler, Social Services Budget

Kansas Department for Aging and Disability Services

Budget report out by Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget

El Dorado Correctional Facility

Kansas Juvenile Correctional Complex

Kansas Department of Transportation

Kansas Highway Patrol

Federal and State Affairs

Cheryl Baker, Committee Assistant-785-368-7166

9:00 a.m. 346-S

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

1:30 p.m.

Daily**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget** 118-N**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development** 346-S**Corrections and Juvenile Justice** 546-S**Education** 218-N**Health and Human Services** 112-N**Higher Education Budget** 281-N**Transportation** 582-N**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Lala Evans, Committee Assistant-785-296-7637

1:30 p.m. 118-N

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

DelRay Strahm, Committee Assistant-785-296-7685

1:30 p.m. 346-S

Friday, February 7

Presentation on:

Value of Sports teams in Kansas, Chancellor Girod and Athletic Director Goff -
Name, Image, Likeness and the New Cost Sharing Models**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Theresa Lister, Committee Assistant-785-296-7461

1:30 p.m. 546-S

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

Education

Michelle Sims, Committee Assistant-785-296-7388

1:30 p.m. 218-N

Friday, February 7

Meeting canceled

Health and Human Services

David Long, Committee Assistant-785-296-7660

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

Higher Education Budget

Eli Redington, Committee Assistant-785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, February 7

Meeting canceled

Transportation

Meg Atwood, Committee Assistant-785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

1:30 p.m.**Mon/Wed****Child Welfare and Foster Care****152-S****Child Welfare and Foster Care**

Judy Pierson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7468

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Friday, February 7

Hearing on:

HB2175 — Requiring the secretary for children and families to notify the parent of a child who is the subject of an investigation of abuse or neglect of such parent's rights during such investigation and to complete a written report upon closing such an investigation, providing for an agreement between the parent of a child and the secretary if such child is removed from the home during an investigation of abuse or neglect and a parent to withhold certain information except when otherwise ordered by a court.

Hearing continuation on:

HB2075 — Requiring that a permanency hearing for a child in custody of the secretary be held within nine months from such child's removal from the home.

3:30 p.m.**Daily****Agriculture and Natural Resources****112-N****General Government Budget****281-N****Judiciary****582-N****K-12 Education Budget****546-S****Social Services Budget****152-S****Taxation****346-S****Transportation and Public Safety Budget****118-N**

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant-785-296-7463

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

General Government Budget

Kelly Humpherys, Committee Assistant-785-296-4683

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

Judiciary

Lynette Hosek, Committee Assistant-785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

K-12 Education Budget

Rose Souter, Committee Assistant-785-296-7501

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

Social Services Budget

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant-785-296-7653

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

Taxation

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant-785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Friday, February 7

No meeting scheduled

Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Garrett Kane, Committee Assistant-785-296-2361

3:30 p.m.

118-N

Friday, February 7

Meeting on call of the chair

House Committee Agenda February 10, 2025

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at www.kslegislature.org. Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

Week of February 10 - 14, 2025

9:00 a.m.	Daily	
Appropriations		112-N
Federal and State Affairs		346-S
Appropriations		
	Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446	
9:00 a.m.		112-N
<u>Monday, February 10</u>		
Meeting on call of the chair		
<u>Tuesday, February 11</u>		
Request for bill introductions		
Possible action on bills previously heard		
<u>Wednesday, February 12</u>		
Request for bill introductions		
Possible action on bills previously heard		
<u>Thursday, February 13</u>		
Request for bill introductions		
Possible action on bills previously heard		
<u>Friday, February 14</u>		
No meeting scheduled		

Federal and State Affairs

Cheryl Baker, Committee Assistant-785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Monday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 11

Request for bill introductions

Final action on:

HB2065 — Providing for the appointment of delegates to a convention under article V of the constitution of the United States and prescribing the duties and responsibilities of such delegates.

Hearing on:

HB2094 — Authorizing the sale of electronic cigarettes in cigarette vending machines.

Wednesday, February 12

Request for bill introductions

Final action on:

HCR5006 — Proposing a constitutional amendment to amend section 4 of the Kansas bill of rights to recognize the right to bear arms as a fundamental right that includes the possession and use of ammunition, firearm accessories and firearm components, and that any restrictions on such right are subject to the strict scrutiny standard.

Hearing on:

HB2164 — Authorizing persons who are 20 years of age or older to apply for certification as a police officer or law enforcement officer under the Kansas law enforcement training act.

Thursday, February 13

Request for bill introductions

Final action on:

HB2104 — Standardizing firearm safety programs in school districts.

Hearing on:

SCR1602 — Encouraging the governor to fully cooperate with federal enforcement of immigration laws.

Friday, February 14

Request for bill introductions

Final action on:

SCR1602 — Encouraging the governor to fully cooperate with federal enforcement of immigration laws.

HB2164 — Authorizing persons who are 20 years of age or older to apply for certification as a police officer or law enforcement officer under the Kansas law enforcement training act.

Hearing on:

HB2146 — Increasing transfers from the lottery operating fund, to the community crisis stabilization centers fund and the clubhouse model program fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services.

9:00 a.m.	Mon/Wed
Financial Institutions and Pensions	582-N
Legislative Modernization	218-N
Local Government	281-N

Financial Institutions and Pensions

Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant-785-296-7689

9:00 a.m. 582-N

Monday, February 10

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2235 — Updating provisions of the technology-enabled fiduciary financial institutions (TEFFI) act by making the act part of the state banking code, adjusting and providing certain definitions, reducing the TEFFI charter application fee, authorizing the issuance of certificates and trust certificates, providing for the supervision of TEFFIs by the state bank commissioner and including Kansas nonprofit corporations as qualified charities for the TEFFI income tax credit.

HB2194 — *Providing a KPERS working after retirement exemption from the employer contribution rate for retirants who are employed as teachers by a school district in a position for which a certificate to teach is required.*

Final action on:

HB2086 — Adjusting the KPERS 3 dividend interest credit by lowering the dividend interest credit threshold to 5% and increasing the dividend share to 80%.

Legislative Modernization

Diane Bernheimer, Committee Assistant-785-296-7473

9:00 a.m. 218-N

Monday, February 10

Hearing on:

HB2238 — *Directing legislative administrative services to prepare all committee minutes.*

HB2060 — *Requiring the information technology executive council to provide certain information technology reports to the joint committee on information technology.*

Presentation on:

Agency IT Security Audits (Closed Session)

Portions of this meeting are expected to be closed under the provisions of KSA 75-4319(b)(12)

Wednesday, February 12

Presentation on:

Kansas Judiciary Update

Final action on:

HB2060 — *Requiring the information technology executive council to provide certain information technology reports to the joint committee on information*

technology.

HB2238 — *Directing legislative administrative services to prepare all committee minutes.*

Hearing on:

HB2270 — *Authorizing the chief information security officer to receive audit reports and updating statutes related to services provided by the chief information technology officer.*

HB2271 — *Removing the expiration of provisions relating to moving cybersecurity services under the chief information technology officer of each branch of government.*

Local Government

Debra Heideman, Committee Assistant-785-296-8153

9:00 a.m. 281-N

Monday, February 10

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Possible final action on bills previously heard

9:00 a.m.

Tue/Thu

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications	582-N
Veterans and Military	281-N
Water	218-N

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications

Mindy Sieve, Committee Assistant-785-296-7663

9:00 a.m. 582-N

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

HB2107 — *Providing for claims to recover damages from fire events caused by electric public utilities, specifying recovery for such damages and requiring the state corporation commission to provide trainings on wildfire risk and mitigation.*

HB2225 — *Prohibiting mobile home park landlords from limiting a tenant's access to communications and video services.*

Final action on:

HB2110 — *Eliminating the requirement that the state 911 board shall contract with a local collection point administrator for services, rescheduling the date on which the state 911 operations fund, state 911 grant fund and state 911 fund shall be established, requiring certain transfers to be made to the state 911 operations fund and rescheduling the date for transferring all 911 fee moneys currently held outside the state treasury to the state treasury.*

Thursday, February 13

Final action on:

HB2107 — *Providing for claims to recover damages from fire events caused by electric public utilities, specifying recovery for such damages and requiring the state corporation commission to provide trainings on wildfire risk and mitigation.*

HB2225 — Prohibiting mobile home park landlords from limiting a tenant's access to communications and video services.

Veterans and Military

Debra Heideman, Committee Assistant-785-296-8153

9:00 a.m.

281-N

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

HB2256 — Directing the governor to create and award the order of the sunflower to recognize military spouses' service to their communities.

HB2273 — Adding a citation to the federal register to the definition of veteran and disabled veteran.

HB2274 — Removing the active requirement from military servicemembers for occupational licensure.

Thursday, February 13

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Water

Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant-785-296-7384

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Tuesday, February 11

Final action on bills previously heard

Hearing on:

HB2113 — Transferring \$5,000,000 each July 1 to match federal funding for soil conservation districts, providing for the enhanced transfer of moneys from the state general fund to the state water plan fund and sunseting such enhancements and the water technical assistance fund and the water project grant fund on July 1, 2028.

Thursday, February 13

Final action on bills previously heard

1:30 p.m.

Daily

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

118-N

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development

346-S

Corrections and Juvenile Justice

546-S

Education

218-N

Health and Human Services

112-N

Higher Education Budget

281-N

Transportation

582-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Lala Evans, Committee Assistant-785-296-7637

1:30 p.m.

118-N

Monday, February 10

Informational hearing:

Youth Career Discovery Partnership

Tuesday, February 11

Presentation on:
Economic Development Initiatives Fund

Wednesday, February 12

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
DelRay Strahm, Committee Assistant-785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 10

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Tuesday, February 11

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday, February 12

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 13

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, February 14

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Corrections and Juvenile Justice

Theresa Lister, Committee Assistant-785-296-7461

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 10

Hearing on:

HB2192 — Limiting or prohibiting work release for people convicted of a second or third offense of domestic battery.

HB2177 — Increasing the criminal penalties for certain violations of fleeing or attempting to elude a police officer when the person has prior convictions of the offense.

Tuesday, February 11

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Education

Michelle Sims, Committee Assistant-785-296-7388

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Monday, February 10

Hearing on:

HB2139 — Increasing the minimum expenditure amount for school districts for contracted goods and services without requiring sealed bids and the minimum expenditure amount for goods and services that the district superintendent may acquire on behalf of the school district.

Discussion & action on:

HB2102 — Providing for the advance enrollment of military students whose parent or person acting as parent will be stationed in this state.

HB2185 — Updating the Kansas national guard educational assistance act to include dependents of national guard members and the Kansas national guard educational master's for enhanced readiness and global excellence (EMERGE) program to include other advanced degrees.

Tuesday, February 11

Discussion & action on:

HB2140 — Creating the drug abuse resistance education (D.A.R.E.) educator position.

Hearing on:

HB2299 — Prohibiting discriminatory practices on the basis of religion at public educational institutions and authorizing the attorney general to investigate violations and assess civil penalties under the Kansas act against discrimination.

Wednesday, February 12

Discussion & action on:

HB2139 — Increasing the minimum expenditure amount for school districts for contracted goods and services without requiring sealed bids and the minimum expenditure amount for goods and services that the district superintendent may acquire on behalf of the school district.

HB2136 — Expanding student eligibility under the tax credit for low income students scholarship program, increasing the amount of the tax credit for contributions made pursuant to such program and providing for aggregate tax credit limit increases under certain conditions.

Thursday, February 13

Possible action on bills previously heard.

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

Health and Human Services

David Long, Committee Assistant-785-296-7660

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, February 10

Hearing on:

HB2039 — Amending definitions in the Kansas credentialing act to provide that certain entities providing physical therapy, occupational therapy and speech-language pathology are not home health agencies.

HB2217 — Expanding the scope of the inspector general to audit and investigate all state cash, food or health assistance programs and granting the inspector general the power to subpoena, administer oaths and execute search warrants thereto.

HB2280 — *Clarifying that the authorized activities of paramedics, advanced emergency medical technicians, emergency medical technicians and emergency medical responders may be authorized upon the order of a healthcare professional, permitting certain ambulance services to offer service for less than 24 hours per day, every day of the year, and requiring entities using automated external defibrillators to register with the emergency medical services board.*

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

HB2218 — Amending the definition of "psilocybin" in the uniform controlled substances act to exclude the pharmaceutical composition of crystalline polymorph psilocybin and adding crystalline polymorph psilocybin to schedule IV of the uniformed controlled substance act.

HB2159 — Creating the emergency opioid antagonists assistance grant fund to provide emergency opioid antagonists to law enforcement agencies and removing law enforcement from the state board of pharmacy's statewide opioid antagonist protocol.

HB2170 — *Designating the first full week of February as Kansas burn awareness week.*

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2249 — Requiring the secretary for aging and disability services to grant physical environment waivers for certain rural emergency hospitals to provide skilled nursing facility care.

HB2307 — *Transferring the power to authorize and oversee certain activities regarding prenatal and postnatal diagnosed conditions awareness programs from the department of health and environment to the Kansas council on developmental disabilities.*

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

HB2219 — Enacting the physician assistant licensure compact to provide interstate practice privileges for physician assistants.

HB2284 — Directing the department of administration to adopt written policies governing the negotiated procurement of managed care organizations to provide state medicaid services pursuant to a contract with the Kansas program of medical

assistance.

HB2216 — *Requiring the Kansas department of health and environment to create an informational video describing abortion laws in Kansas.*

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Higher Education Budget

Eli Redington, Committee Assistant-785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 10

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 11

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 12

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Transportation

Meg Atwood, Committee Assistant-785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 10

Hearing on:

HB2122 — Modifying the threshold limit for allowing quarterly payments of certain truck and truck tractor annual vehicle registration fees and eliminating the two-quarter grace period for truck or truck tractor owners that have delinquent quarterly payments before certain penalties apply.

HB2261 — Providing that Kansas highway patrols officers majors are to be within the unclassified service under the Kansas civil service act and a superintendent, assistant superintendent or major shall be returned to a rank with permanent status not lower than the rank held when the officer was appointed to such respective position.

HB2222 — Requiring ignition interlock device manufacturers to pay fees to the state for the administration of the ignition interlock program.

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

HB2168 — Providing for the blackout distinctive license plate and creating the license plate replacement fund to deposit the royalty fees from such license plate into for purposes of replacing exhausted license plates.

HB2169 — Modifying the documentation requirements for military veteran license plates to align with updated military veteran documentation standards and eliminating the requirement for such military veteran license plate applications to be submitted 60 days prior to vehicle registration renewals.

HB2201 — Providing for the FFA distinctive license plate.

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2263 — Designating a future interchange on K-10 highway as the Kris Norton memorial interchange.

HB2220 — Permitting local authorities with jurisdiction over city residence districts to reduce the maximum speed limit to 25 miles per hour without an engineering and traffic investigation.

Thursday, February 13

Possible final action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

1:30 p.m.

Mon/Wed

Child Welfare and Foster Care

152-S

Child Welfare and Foster Care

Judy Pierson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7468

1:30 p.m.

152-S

Monday, February 10

Presentation on:

Strategies to Address the Needs of Youth with Complex Behavioral Health Needs, Mischa Martin, Senior Director, Strategic Consulting, Casey Family Programs

Hearing on:

HB2207 — Authorizing parents of a child who is the subject of an investigation of abuse or neglect or a child in need of care proceeding and victims of childhood abuse or neglect to access records related to such investigation or proceeding.

Final action on bills previously heard:

HB2075 — Requiring that a permanency hearing for a child in custody of the secretary be held within nine months from such child's removal from the home.

Wednesday, February 12

Final action on bills previously heard:

HB2175 — Requiring the secretary for children and families to notify the parent of a child who is the subject of an investigation of abuse or neglect of such parent's rights during such investigation and to complete a written report upon closing such an investigation, providing for an agreement between the parent of a child and the secretary if such child is removed from the home during an investigation of abuse or neglect and a parent to withhold certain information except when otherwise ordered by a court.

HB2132 — Modifying the definition of neglect in the revised Kansas code for

care of children, prohibiting the removal of a child from such child's home due solely to a lack of financial resources and requiring facts of imminent harm due to a lack of financial resources demonstrate more than one fact of such lack of financial resources.

1:30 p.m. Tue/Thu 152-S
Welfare Reform

Welfare Reform

Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant-785-296-6989

1:30 p.m. 152-S

Tuesday, February 11

Hearing on:

HB2240 — Requiring legislative approval of any medicaid state plan, state plan amendment, demonstration or waiver that expands coverage or increases cost to the state.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Possible action on bills previously heard

3:30 p.m. Daily

Agriculture and Natural Resources	112-N
General Government Budget	281-N
Judiciary	582-N
K-12 Education Budget	546-S
Social Services Budget	152-S
Taxation	346-S
Transportation and Public Safety Budget	118-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant-785-296-7463

3:30 p.m. 112-N

Monday, February 10

Hearing on:

HB2255 — Amending definitions concerning weights and measurers increasing minimum invoice fees, requiring licenses and education for service company operators, mandating annual device inspections, except for devices with a nominal capacity of 250 pounds or greater used in grain elevators and requiring electric vehicle supply equipment to be tested and inspected annually.

HB2172 — Establishing the water program task force to evaluate the state's water program and funding for such program and requiring a report thereon to the legislature and the governor.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 11

Presentation on:

The Role of Railroads in Kansas Agriculture

Hearing on:

HB2095 — Establishing a pump installation contractor license and requiring additional examination, qualification and record-keeping requirements for licensed pump installation contractor and water well contractors.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 12

Hearing on:

HB2174 — Enacting the attorney training program for rural Kansas act to provide financial assistance to lawyers and law students who practice law in rural areas.

HB2254 — Requiring milk processors to hold payments in trust for milk producers until full payment is received, with funds in escrow considered held in trust.

HB2012 — Providing an income tax credit for the sale and distribution of ethanol blends for motor vehicle fuels.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

HB2114 — Authorizing the chief engineer to adopt rules and regulations under the watershed district act and concerning fees and inspections of dams.

HB2153 — Specifying when boards of directors for irrigation districts of 35,000 or more acres may conduct board member elections by mail ballot and establishing the terms for such members.

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

General Government Budget

Kelly Humpherys, Committee Assistant-785-296-4683

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 10

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 11

Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 12

Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

Judiciary

Lynette Hosek, Committee Assistant-785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 10

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Tuesday, February 11

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday, February 12

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 13

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

K-12 Education Budget

Rose Souter, Committee Assistant-785-296-7501

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 10

Briefing by staff on:

Required Reports from Kansas Department of Education

Tuesday, February 11

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday, February 12*Hearing on:*

HB2303 — *Enacting the longitudinal data act, establishing the division of longitudinal data in the legislative research department, authorizing the appointment of a director of the division by the legislative coordinating council and providing for the development and management of the Kansas longitudinal data system for the purpose of tracking and analyzing education, workforce and related data.*

Thursday, February 13*Hearing on:*

HB2320 — *Authorizing children in the custody of the secretary of the department for children and families to attend school in any school district, requiring records for such students to be timely transferred between school districts and requiring a transportation plan if the child remains in the school of origin.*

Friday, February 14

No meeting scheduled

Social Services Budget

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant-785-296-7653

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Monday, February 10

Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 11*Meeting on call of the chair*Wednesday, February 12*Meeting on call of the chair*Thursday, February 13

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 14

Meeting on call of the chair

Taxation

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant-785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

HB2231 — Providing an additional personal exemption for head of household tax filers.**SB10** — Providing property tax exemptions for certain personal property including watercraft, marine equipment, off-road vehicles, motorized bicycles and certain trailers.**HB2208** — *Establishing the endow Kansas tax credit act to provide tax credits for endowment gifts to certain endowment funds held by qualified community foundations.*Tuesday, February 11

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

HB2097 — Providing for approval by the department of wildlife and parks for qualified program or management plans to qualify for the nongame and endangered species habitat credit.Wednesday, February 12

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

HB2154 — Imposing property tax on rental and leased vehicles and discontinuing the excise tax on the rental and lease of such vehicles.Thursday, February 13

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, February 14
No meeting scheduled

Transportation and Public Safety Budget
Garrett Kane, Committee Assistant-785-296-2361

3:30 p.m. 118-N

Monday, February 10
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday, February 11
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, February 12
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, February 13
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 14
Meeting on call of the chair

3:30 p.m. **Mon/Wed** **218-N**
Insurance

Insurance
Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7676

3:30 p.m. 218-N

Monday, February 10
Final action on bills previously heard
Hearing on:

HB2244 — *Modifying the composition of the board of pharmacy and prohibiting the board of pharmacy from adopting rules and regulations that would limit or condition the use of telepharmacy.*

HB2245 — *Transferring officers, employees, powers, duties and functions relating to the state health care benefits program from the division of the state employee health benefits plan of the department of administration to the insurance department, establishing the commissioner of insurance as the chairperson of the Kansas state employees health care commission, providing that all management functions of such commission be administered by the commissioner of insurance and eliminating a pilot program regarding employer contributions for certain children.*

HB2246 — *Enacting the consumer protection related to hospital price transparency act.*

Wednesday, February 12
Final action on bills previously heard

Elections	3:30 p.m.	Tue/Thu	218-N
Elections			
	Cheryl Dew, Committee Assistant-785-296-7357		
3:30 p.m.			218-N

Tuesday, February 11

Informational briefing:

Requiring the return of advance voting ballots by 7:00p.m. on the day of the election. (SB4)

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 13

Hearing on:

HB2056 — Specifying the procedures and restrictions on accepting a nomination for an elected office based on the form of nomination used.

HB2022 — Clarifying that a special election shall not be held within 45 days before or after a general or primary election.

Final action on bills previously heard

DOCTOR OF THE DAY**Room 480-W****Office Phone: 785-296-7397**

In case of emergency, contact:

Legislative Administrative Services at 785-296-2391

Friday, February 7

No volunteer scheduled

 SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk

Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk